MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 11
Series of 2019

ORDINANCE  RECLASSIFYING  PARCELS  0F  LAND  LOCATED  AT  BARANGAYS
CALAMAY   AND   SAN   ROQUE,   THIS   MUNICIPALITY,   OWNED   BY   RDF   FEED,
LIVESTOCK   &   FOODS,   lNC.   WITH   AN   AGGREGATE   LAND   AREA   0F   ONE
HUNDRED  ONE  THOUSAND   EIGHT  HUNDRED  SIXTY-NINE  (101,869)  SQUARE
METERS FROM AGRICULTURAL T0 AGRO-INDUSTRIAL/INDUSTRIAL USE

Authored by: Coun. Ruben V. Gamboa, Jr.
Committee on Agriculture,  Natural Resources and  Land Utilization

WHEREAS, Section 447(a) (2) (vii) of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the

[...]

manner  of  its  utilization  or  disposition  where  the  land  shall  have  substantially  greater
economic value for residential,  commercial, or industrial purposes;

WHEREAS,  the  land to  be  reclassified  is owned  by  RDF  FEED,  LIVESTOCK &
FOODS, lNC. with an aggregate land area of One Hundred One Thousand Eight Hundred
Sixty-Nine   (101,869   sq.in.)   square   meters   covered   under   the   following   Transfer
Certificate of Title Numbers:

1) Brgy. San Roque: 68,028 square meters
TCT # 043-2019012523 -68,028 sq.in.

2) Brgy. Calamay: 33,841 square meters
TCT # 043-2019008488 -8,338 sq.in.